

Case No. 22-3852

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

DEREK BLOCK*, KENNETH M. MILLER, and
HOUSE OF GLUNZ, Inc.,
Plaintiffs - Appellants

vs.

JAMES CANEPA, Superintendent of Liquor Control, DAVE YOST,
Attorney-General of Ohio, THOMAS J. STICKRATH, Director,
Ohio Department of Public Safety, DEBORAH PRYCE, Chair of
the Ohio Liquor Control Commission
Defendants - Appellees

WHOLESALE BEER & WINE ASSOCIATION OF OHIO
Intervening Defendant-Appellee

Appeal from a Final Judgment of the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio, Hon. Sarah D. Morrison
District Court No. 2:20-cv-03686

CORRECTED BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Robert D. Epstein
James A Tanford, *of counsel*
Epstein Cohen Seif & Porter, LLP
50 S. Meridian St. #505
Indianapolis IN 46204
(317) 639-1326

*Block voluntarily dismissed his claims and is not a party to the appeal.

Table of contents

Table of authorities v

Statement in support of oral argument 1

Jurisdictional Statement 1

Statement of Issues Presented 2

Statement of the Case 3

 A. The laws at issue 4

 B. Proceedings below 5

 C. Statement of facts 7

Standard of Review 15

Summary of Argument 16

ARGUMENT 20

I. Introduction 20

 A. Issues 20

 B. Standing 22

II. Discriminatory liquor laws are subject to intermediate scrutiny and must be narrowly tailored to advance a Twenty-first Amendment interest 23

III. Ohio’s ban on direct shipping by out-of-state retailers is unconstitutional 27

 A. The direct shipping ban discriminates against out-of-state wine retailers 27

 B. The direct shipping ban is not narrowly tailored to advance Ohio’s interest in public health or safety 29

1. Banning interstate wine shipments does not advance Ohio’s interest in public safety because direct shipping poses no risk in the first place	29
2. A ban on interstate shipping is not justified because nondiscriminatory alternatives are available that Ohio uses in similar circumstances	35
IV. The limit on transporting wine into Ohio is unconstitutional	37
V. The District Court made several errors	39
A. The wrong level of scrutiny was applied	39
B. Inadmissible evidence from the defendants was relied on	41
C. Plaintiffs’ contrary evidence was not considered	42
D. The wrong standard for determining standing was used.	43
VI. Plaintiffs are entitled to relief from the order dismissing Stickrath as a defendant.	44
VII. Remedy	46
Conclusion	48
Certificate of compliance	49
Certificate of service	49
Addendum	50
A. Designation of District Court documents	50
B. Selected Ohio statutes	52

Table of authorities

Cases

<i>Am. Beverage Ass'n v. Snyder</i> , 735 F.3d 362	15, 27 (6th Cir. 2013).
<i>Bacchus Imports Ltd v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984)	25
<i>Bainbridge v. Turner</i> , 311 F.3d 1104 (11th Cir. 2002).	36
<i>Califano v. Westcott</i> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979)	48
<i>Carr v. Louisville-Jefferson Co.</i> , 37 F.4th 389 (6th Cir. 2022).	16
<i>Cherry Hill Vineyards v. Lilly</i> ,	26 553 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2008)
<i>Clark v Jeter</i> , 486 US 456 (1988)	24, 35
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	46
<i>Family Winemakers of Cal. v. Jenkins</i> , 592 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010) . . .	36
<i>Granholtm v Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Graveline v. Benson</i> , 992 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2021).	46
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	25
<i>Jelousek v. Bredesen</i> , 545 F.3d 431 (6th Cir. 2008).	26
<i>Kassel v. Consol. Freightways</i> , 450 U.S. 662 (1982)	48
<i>Lamb v. Kendrick</i> , 52 F.4th 286 (6th Cir. 2022).	44
<i>Lebamoff Enterpr., Inc. v. Whitmer</i> , 956 F.3d 863	26, 40, 47 (6th Cir. 2020)

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 5551 (1992). 22

McKay v. Federspiel, 823 F.3d 862 (6th Cir. 2016) 44

Nguyen v. I.N.S., 533 U.S. 53 (2001) 48

Nolan v. Detroit Edison Co., 991 F.3d 697 (6th Cir. 2021) 16

Ondo v. City of Cleveland, 795 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. 2015). 24

Plunderbund Media, L.L.C. v. DeWine, 753 F. App’x 362. 44
(6th Cir. 2018)

Product Solutions Internat’l, Inc. v. Aldez Containers, LLC, 44
246 F.4th 454 (6th Cir. 2022).

Reform America v. City of Detroit, 37 F.4th 1138 (6th Cir. 2022) 15

Russell v. Lundergan–Grimes, 784 F.3d 1037 (6th Cir.2015) 23

Simpkins v. Boyd Co. Fiscal Court, 48 F.4th 440 (6th Cir. 2022). . . . 15

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 573 U.S. 149 (2014) 23

T.M. v. DeWine, 49 F.4th 1082 (6th Cir. 2022). 16

Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Assoc. v. Thomas, *passim*
139 S.Ct. 2449 (2019),

Universal Life Church Monastery Storehouse v. Nabors, 15
35 F.4th 1021 (6th Cir. 2021).

West Lynn Creamery v. Healy, 512 U.S. 186 (1994) 28, 36

Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Ed., 476 U.S. 267 (1986). 24, 35

Statutes, Constitutional Provisions and Rules

U.S. Const., amend. XXI, § 2 *passim*

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 3 *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1291 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3) 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 1, 5

FED.R.EVID. 701 34, 42

FED. R. EVID. 702 34, 42

FED. R. CIV. P. 56 15, 42

Fed.R.Civ.P. 60 44

21 C.F.R. 110.35. 30

27 C.F.R. 24.1 30

Oh. Rev. Code § 4301.01 4, 20

Oh. Rev. Code § 4301.20 4, 21, 37, 48

Oh. Rev. Code § 4301.22 47

Oh. Rev. Code § 4301.43 47

Oh. Rev. Code § 4301.58 4, 20, 47

Oh. Rev. Code § 4301.60 5, 21, 37

Oh. Rev. Code § 4301.611	47
Oh. Rev. Code § 4301.639	47
Oh. Rev. Code § 4301.99	22
Oh. Rev. Code § 4303.01	4
Oh. Rev. Code § 4303.12.....	4, 20, 47
Oh. Rev. Code § 4303.22	47
Oh. Rev. Code § 4303.232	11, 38
Oh. Rev. Code § 4303.233	38, 47, 48
Oh. Rev. Code § 4303.235.	5, 38
Oh. Rev. Code § 4303.25	20
Oh. Rev. Code § 4303.27	4, 20
Ohio Adm. Code 4301:1-1-03(C)	47
